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independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Tg
The Board of Directors

JK Tyre & Industries Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited consolidated financial results ('the
“Statement”) of JK Tyre & Industries Limited (hereinafter referred to as the “Holding Company")
and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group”),
and its associates for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, being submitted by the Holding Company
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

2, This statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and approved
by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards 34,
“Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act,

2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted
in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagement (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of
interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review
is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on
Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware

of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an

audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
as amended, to the extent applicable.

4 The Statements includes the results of the following entities:

(a) Subsidiaries

3Dlnnovations Private Limited
J.K. international Lirnited

J.K. Asia Pacific Limited (JKAPL)

J.K. Asia Pacific (S) Pte Ltd (JKAPPL-Subsidiary ofJKAPL)
Cavendish Industries Limited

Lankros Holdings Limited (LANKROS) /And,

?
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$arvi Holdings Switzerland AG (SARVi-Subsidiary of LANKROS)

J.KTornel, S.A. de C.V. (JKTSA-Subsidiary of SARVI)

(::omerciaiizadora Arn6rica Universal, S,A. DE C.V.*

Compafiia Hulera Tacuba, S.A de C.V.*

Compania Hulera Tornel, S.A. de C.V. (CHT)+
Compania Inmobiliaria Norida, S.A. de C.V.*
General de Inmuebles Industriales, S.A. de C.V.#

Gintor Adrninistraci6n, S.A. de C.V.*
Hules Y Procesos Tornel, S.A. de C.V.#

* Subsidiary of JKTSA

( b) Associates:

Valiant Pacific L.L.C. (Associate ofJKAPPL)
Dwarkesh Energy Limited

Western Tire Holdings, Inc. (Associate of CHT)

Treel Mobility Solutions Private Limited

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and
based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph
6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down
in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted
in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended,
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. e)therlvlatters;

(a) We did not review the financial results of 9 subsidiaries and 1 associate (including 8 step down
subsidiaries and 1 associate incorporated outside India), whose unaudited financial results reflect
total revenue of Rs. 1,944.98 Crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. 57.44 Crores and total
comprehensive income of Rs. 57.43 Crores for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 as considered in
the Unaudited consolidated financial results. The Unaudited consolidated financial results also

include the company’s share of net profit of Rs. 0.10 Crores and total comprehensive income/
(loss) of Rs. (0.13) Crore in respect of 1 associate for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 as

considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results whose financial results have not been

verified by us. These financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have
been furnished to us by the management and our eonclusion on the statement, in so far as it
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associate, is
based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated
in paragraph 3 above.

(b) The Statement also includes the financial results of 6 subsidiaries which have not been
reviewed by their auditors, whose financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 0.01 Crores, total

net loss after tax of Rs. 0.42 Crores and total compreher' 'ive incpme/ (loss) of Rs. (0.42) Crores
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for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial
results. The unaudited consolidated financial results also include the company’s share of net
profit of Rs. 0.58 Crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.58 Crore for the quarter ended

June 30, 2023, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results, in respect of 3

associates, based on their financial results which have not been reviewed by their auditors.
According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial
results are not material to the group.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For S S Kothari Mehta & Company
Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. – oo0756 BaNtu i

hw/
Vijay Kumar
Partner

Membership No. – 092671

UDIN, 2_3oS b6+1 Bq5i CNg'956

Place: Udaipur

Date: Qq\ oB\'UL3
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Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 30th June, 2023

30.06.2023

(Unaudited)

I Revenue from Operations
l0ther Income

ITotal Income (1+I1)

EExpenses
Cost of Materials Consumed

Purchases of Stock-in-trade

(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-

progress and Stock-in-trade

Employee Benefits Expense
Finance Costs

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense

Other Expenses

Total Expenses

IOperating Profit (PBIDT)

IProfit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)

EExceptional Items

Profit / (Loss) before Tax (VI+VII)

ITax Expense

(1) Current Tax

(2) Deferred Tax

I Profit / (Loss) after Tax (VIII-IX)

IShare in Profit / (Loss) of Associates

I Profit / (Loss) for the period (X+XD

I ProfIt / (Loss) for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Parent

Non-controlling Interest

1Other Comprehensive Income
lltems that win not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss
Re-measurement losses on Defined Benefit Plans

Share of Other Comprehensive Income in Associates

Income Tax Relating to Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or
Loss

lltems that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss

Exchange Differences on Translating the Financial Statements of

Foreign Operations
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period

ITotal Comprehensive Income for the period (XII+XIV)

IOther Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Parent

Non40ntrolling Interest

ITQtal Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Parent

Non-controlling Interest

1 Earnings per equity share of ? 2 each
Basic (?)
Diluted

I}
*#(

cK

Quarter Ended

1 31.03.2023 1 30.06.2022 1

(Audited)

3718.08

8.33

3726.41

2171.89

40,04

121 .29

335,93

122.24

105.81

591.81

3489.01

465.45

237.40

4.35

241.75

73.77

8.64

159.34

(o.75)1
158.59

153.87

4.72

(4.07)1

1 ,43

29.55

26.91

185.50

26.91

180,78

4.72

49.25

5.93

5.91

30.06.2022

(Unaudited)

3632.47

12.45

3644.92

2128.28
138.52

115.75

327.62
125.39

105.62

546.10

3487.28

388.65

157,64
10.21

167.85

51.62

3.71

112.52

(o,96)1
111,56

108.38

3.18

(4.77)1
0,01

1.72

35.50

32.46

144.02

32.45

0.01

140.83

3.19

49.25

4.37

4,37

Year Ended

31.03.2023

(Audited)

3643.03

6.55

3649.58

2616.58

93.98

(145.52)1

288.28

99.14

1 00.68

504.83

3557.97

291.43

91.61

(34.50)1
57.1 1

37.1 1

(13.87)1
33.87

1.26

35.13

37.20

(2.07)1

(2.55>I

(0.01)1

0.88

11 .87

10.19

45.32

10.20

(0.01)1

47.40

49.25

1_51

1,51

in Crores

14644,94

36.52

14661 ,46

9600.31

471 .45

(60.82)

1218.02

454.50

407.06

2118.17

14206,69

1334.33

472.77

(61.52)
411.25

159,82

(13.31)
264.74

(1.69)
263.05

262.48

0,57

3.52

(0.01)

(0.27)

86.15

89.39

352.44

89,40

(0.01 )

351.88

0.56

49.25

3346.91

10.64

10.64



JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

Information about Operating Segments:

PARTICULARS

G

India

Mexico

Others

Total Segment Revenue

Inter-segment Sales

Income from Operations

2. SEGMENT RESULTS

Profit / (Loss) before Finance Costs, Exceptional
Items & Tax

india

Mexico

Others

ITotat
Less: Finance Costs

Profit Before Exceptional Items & Tax

Exceptional Items
Profit Before Tax

3, CAPITAL EMPLOYED

(Segment Assets)
India

Mexico

Others

Total Assets

(Segment Liabilities)
India

Mexico

Others

Total Liabilities

CAPITAL EMPLOYED

(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)
India

Mexico

Others

ITotal Capital Employed

tV L

0

:Unaudited]

3165.45

683,29

0.00

3848,74

(130.66)
3718.08

317.18

42.86

ro.40]
359.64

[122,24]

237.40

4,35

W4

10730.57

1855,98

60.55

12647.10

7815.33

1147,46

0.83

8963.62

2915.24

708.52

59.72

3683.48

Consolidated Financial Results

Mi
31.03.2023 3
L

3061.87

671 ,12

0.72

3733,71

(101 ,24)

3632.47

254.91

27.90

0.22

283.03

[ 125.39]

157.64

10,21

167.85

10668.24

1719,65

60.67

W2

7882.60

1068.98

1.10

8952.68

2785.64

650.67

59.57

3495.88

3058.57

673.25

0.00

3731.82

(8d9
3643.03

144.03

47,13

ro.41
T90.75

(99.14:

91.61

(34,50'

57.1 1

10873.10

1592.41

61.55

12527.06

8575.29

957.67

0.37

9533.33

2297.81

634.74

61.18

2993.73

in Crores

Ir
I

MRlm
31.03.2023

(Audited]

12375.95

2672.69

O'72

15049.36

(404,42)
14644.94

767.49

160.80

'1 .02

i27.27
(454.50
472.77

f61 .52

l11.25

10668,24

1719,65

60.67

12448.56

7882.60

1068.98

1.10

8952.68

2785.64

650.67

59.57

3495.88

_ToP



JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

Standalone financial information of the Coml

Notes:

in Crores

Quarter Ended

31.03.2023

[Audit
2403.90 2339.18 9649.44

806.33231.20 176.66

98.20 270.0739.43

67.32 26.67 1 83,77

PARTICULARS 30.06.2023

naudited

2462.716

282,79

152.48

InI lovLr

Operating Profit (PBIDT)
Profit before Tax

Profit after Tax 100.15

Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30.06.2023 can be viewed on websites of the Company, National Stock Exchange
of India Ltd. and BSE Ltd. at www.jktyre.com, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com respectively.

The Company operates its business through three operating segments, representing our business on the basis of geographies which
are India, Mexico and Others,

ExceptionaE items include foreign exchange fluctuation gain of 76.59 crores and VRS expense ?2.24 crores.

The Competition Commission of India (“CCI") on 2nd February 2022 had released an Order dated 31st August 2018 for alleged
contravention of provisions of the Competition Act, 2002 against the Company, certain other Tyre manufacturers and Automotive Tyre

Manufacturers Association. CCI had imposed a penalty of ? 309.95 crores on the Company. The Company had fiFed an Appeal before

the Hon’ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal against the said CCI Order. The NCLAT, through an order dated lst December

2022, has disposed of the aforementioned appeal, after taking note of the multiple errors in the said CCI Order dated 31 st August 2018,

and remanded the matter back to the CCI, to re-examine the matter on merits and also to consider reviewing the penalty (if violation is
established) in accordance with the provisions of the Competition Act, CCI has since filed an appeal before Hon’ble Supreme Court of

India against NCLAT order dated lst December 2022. Based on legal advice, the Company continues to believe that it has a strong

case, and accordingly, no provision has been made in the accounts, The Company strongly reiterates that there has been no

wrongdoing on the part of the Company and reassures all the stakeholders that the Company has never indulged in or was part of any

cartel or undertook any anti-competitive practices

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in the meeting held on 3rd August, 2023. Subsequently, the same were

approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 4th August, 2023. The auditors of the company have carried out a "Limited
Review" of the same,

Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped / rearranged, wherever necessary

JK Tyre adjudged 'Best in Class' ESG rating from CareEdge

/Bb
F

yre & Industries LtdFo

Uclaipur

4th August, 2023
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Regd. Off.: Jaykaygram, PO' Tyre Factory, Kankroli - 313 342, Rajasthan, Website: www.jktyre.com, Corporate Identity
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