Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

S S KOTHARI MEHTA

& COMPANY

To The Board of Directors JK Tyre & Industries Limited

- We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited consolidated financial results ('the "Statement") of JK Tyre & Industries Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its associates for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
- 2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
- 3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statements includes the results of the following entities:

(a) Subsidiaries

3DInnovations Private Limited J.K. International Limited J.K. Asia Pacific Limited (JKAPL) J.K. Asia Pacific (S) Pte Ltd (JKAPPL-Subsidiary of JKAPL) Cavendish Industries Limited Lankros Holdings Limited (LANKROS)





Sarvi Holdings Switzerland AG (SARVI-Subsidiary of LANKROS) J.K Tornel, S.A. de C.V. (JKTSA-Subsidiary of SARVI) Comercializadora América Universal, S.A. DE C.V.* Compañía Hulera Tacuba, S.A de C.V.* Compañía Hulera Tornel, S.A. de C.V. (CHT)* Compañía Inmobiliaria Norida, S.A. de C.V.* General de Inmuebles Industriales, S.A. de C.V.* Gintor Administración, S.A. de C.V.* Hules Y Procesos Tornel, S.A. de C.V.*

* Subsidiary of JKTSA

(b) Associates:

Valiant Pacific L.L.C. (Associate of JKAPPL) Dwarkesh Energy Limited Western Tire Holdings, Inc. (Associate of CHT) Treel Mobility Solutions Private Limited

- 5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
- 6. Other Matters:

(a) We did not review the financial results of 9 subsidiaries and 1 associate (including 8 step down subsidiaries and 1 associate incorporated outside India), whose unaudited financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 1,944.98 Crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. 57.44 Crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 57.43 Crores for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 as considered in the Unaudited consolidated financial results. The Unaudited consolidated financial results also include the company's share of net profit of Rs. 0.10 Crores and total comprehensive income/ (loss) of Rs. (0.13) Crore in respect of 1 associate for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results whose financial results have not been verified by us. These financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associate, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

(b) The Statement also includes the financial results of 6 subsidiaries which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 0.01 Crores, total net loss after tax of Rs. 0.42 Crores and total comprehensive income/ (loss) of Rs. (0.42) Crores



for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. The unaudited consolidated financial results also include the company's share of net profit of Rs. 0.58 Crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.58 Crore for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results, in respect of 3 associates, based on their financial results which have not been reviewed by their auditors. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial results are not material to the group.

S S KOTHARI MEHTA

& COMPANY CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.



Date: 04/08/2023

JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 30th June, 2023

		T	(₹ in Crores) Year Ended			
01 N	Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.06.2023 31.03.2023 30.06.2022			and the second se	
SI. No.		30.06.2023 31.03.2023			31.03.2023	
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	
	Deveryon from Operations	3718.08	3632.47	3643.03	14644.94	
I. .	Revenue from Operations Other Income	8.33	12.45	6.55	36.52	
п. Ш.	Total Income (I+II)	3726.41	3644.92	3649.58	14681.46	
IV.						
IV.	Expenses Cost of Materials Consumed	2171.89	2128.28	2616.58	9600.31	
	Purchases of Stock-in-trade	40.04	138.52	93.98	471.45	
	(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-					
	progress and Stock-in-trade	121.29	115.75	(145.52)	(60.82	
	Employee Benefits Expense	335.93	327.62	288.28	1218.02	
	Finance Costs	122.24	125.39	99.14	454.50	
	Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	105.81	105.62	100.68	407.06	
	Other Expenses	591.81	546.10	504.83	2118.17	
	Total Expenses	3489.01	3487.28	3557.97	14208.69	
v.	Operating Profit (PBIDT)	465.45	388.65	291.43	1334.33	
	Profit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)	237.40	157.64	91.61	472.77	
	Exceptional Items	4.35	10.21	(34.50)	(61.52	
	Profit / (Loss) before Tax (VI+VII)	241.75	167.85	57.11	411.25	
	Tax Expense	241.10	107.00	07.11	711.20	
17.	(1) Current Tax	73.77	51.62	37.11	159.82	
	(2) Deferred Tax	8.64	3.71	(13.87)	(13.31	
Х.	Profit / (Loss) after Tax (VIII-IX)	159.34	112.52	33.87	264.74	
	Share in Profit / (Loss) of Associates	(0.75)	(0.96)	1.26	(1.69	
	Profit / (Loss) for the period (X+XI)	158.59	111.56	35.13	263.05	
	Profit / (Loss) for the period attributable to:	100.00			200100	
	Owners of the Parent	153.87	108.38	37.20	262.48	
	Non-controlling Interest	4.72	3.18	(2.07)	0.57	
	Other Comprehensive Income		0.110	(2.0.7)	0.07	
(A)	Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss					
<i>v. v</i>	Re-measurement losses on Defined Benefit Plans	(4.07)	(4.77)	(2.55)	3.52	
	Share of Other Comprehensive Income in Associates	-	0.01	(0.01)	(0.01	
	Income Tax Relating to Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or	1.40				
	Loss	1.43	1.72	0.88	(0.27	
(B)	Items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss					
	Exchange Differences on Translating the Financial Statements of	29.55	35.50	11.87	86.15	
	Foreign Operations					
	Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period	26.91	32.46	10.19	89.39	
	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XII+XIV)	185.50	144.02	45.32	352.44	
	Other Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:					
	Owners of the Parent	26.91	32.45	10.20	89.40	
	Non-controlling Interest		0.01	(0.01)	(0.01	
XVII.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:	400.70	110.00	17.10	054.00	
	Owners of the Parent	180.78	140.83	47.40	351.88	
	Non-controlling Interest	4.72	3.19	(2.08)	0.56	
	Paid-up Equity Share Capital	49.25	49.25	49.25	49.25	
	(Face Value: ₹ 2/- per share)		Second States			
XIX.	Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserve				3346.91	
XX.	Earnings per equity share of ₹ 2 each					
	Basic (₹)	5.93	4.37	1.51	10.64	
	Diluted (₹)	5.91	4.37	1.51	10.64	

2 MA

AEHT/ NEVADELHI

JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

Information about Operating Segments:

	(₹ in Crores) Consolidated Financial Results					
PARTICULARS						
	Quarter Ended			Year Ended		
	30.06.2023	31.03.2023	30.06.2022	31.03.2023		
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)		
1. SEGMENT REVENUE	0405 45	0004.07	0050 57	40075.05		
India	3165.45	3061.87	3058.57	12375.95		
Mexico	683.29	671.12	673.25	2672.69		
Others	0.00	0.72	0.00	0.72		
Total Segment Revenue	3848.74	3733.71	3731.82	15049.36		
Inter-segment Sales	(130.66)	(101.24)	(88.79)	(404.42		
Income from Operations	3718.08	3632.47	3643.03	14644.94		
2. SEGMENT RESULTS						
Profit / (Loss) before Finance Costs, Exceptional		1.14				
Items & Tax			10101-012			
India	317.18	254.91	144.03	767.49		
Mexico	42.86	27.90	47.13	160.80		
Others	(0.40)	0.22	(0.41)	(1.02		
Total	359.64	283.03	190.75	927.27		
Less: Finance Costs	(122.24)	(125.39)	(99.14)	(454.50		
Profit Before Exceptional Items & Tax	237.40	157.64	91.61	472.77		
Exceptional Items	4.35	10.21	(34.50)	(61.52		
Profit Before Tax	241.75	167.85	57.11	411.25		
3. CAPITAL EMPLOYED						
(Segment Assets)						
India	10730.57	10668.24	10873.10	10668.24		
Mexico	1855.98	1719.65	1592.41	1719.65		
Others	60.55	60.67	61.55	60.67		
Total Assets	12647.10	12448.56	12527.06	12448.56		
(Segment Liabilities)						
India	7815.33	7882.60	8575.29	7882.60		
Mexico	. 1147.46	1068.98	957.67	1068.98		
Others	0.83	1.10	0.37	1.10		
Total Liabilities	8963.62	8952.68	9533.33	8952.68		
CAPITAL EMPLOYED						
(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
India	2915.24	2785.64	2297.81	2785.64		
Mexico	708.52	650.67	634.74	650.67		
Others	59.72	59.57	61.18	59.57		
Total Capital Employed	3683.48	3495.88	2993.73	3495.88		

2 A A



JK TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

Notes:

Ctandalana financial information of the Compony

	Quarter Ended			
PARTICULARS	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)	30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)
Turnover	2462.76	2403.90	2339.18	9649.44
Operating Profit (PBIDT)	282.79	231.20	176.66	806.33
Profit before Tax	152.48	98.20	39.43	270.07
Profit after Tax	100.15	67.32	26.67	183.77

Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30.06.2023 can be viewed on websites of the Company, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. and BSE Ltd. at www.jktyre.com, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com respectively.

- The Company operates its business through three operating segments, representing our business on the basis of geographies which are India, Mexico and Others.
- Exceptional items include foreign exchange fluctuation gain of ₹6.59 crores and VRS expense ₹2.24 crores.
- The Competition Commission of India ("CCI") on 2nd February 2022 had released an Order dated 31st August 2018 for alleged contravention of provisions of the Competition Act, 2002 against the Company, certain other Tyre manufacturers and Automotive Tyre Manufacturers Association. CCI had imposed a penalty of ₹ 309.95 crores on the Company. The Company had filed an Appeal before the Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal against the said CCI Order. The NCLAT, through an order dated 1st December 2022, has disposed of the aforementioned appeal, after taking note of the multiple errors in the said CCI Order dated 31st August 2018, and remanded the matter back to the CCI, to re-examine the matter on merits and also to consider reviewing the penalty (if violation is established) in accordance with the provisions of the Competition Act. CCI has since filed an appeal before Hon'ble Supreme Court of India against NCLAT order dated 1st December 2022. Based on legal advice, the Company continues to believe that it has a strong case, and accordingly, no provision has been made in the accounts. The Company strongly reiterates that there has been no wrongdoing on the part of the Company and reassures all the stakeholders that the Company has never indulged in or was part of any cartel or undertook any anti-competitive practices.
- * The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in the meeting held on 3rd August, 2023. Subsequently, the same were approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 4th August, 2023. The auditors of the company have carried out a "Limited Review" of the same.
- * Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped / rearranged, wherever necessary.

JK Tyre adjudged 'Best in Class' ESG rating from CareEdge

4th August, 2023

Udaipur



JK Tyre & Industries Ltd. Raghupati Šinghania

(Fin Croroc)

Mahaging Director

Admin. Off.: 3, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi - 110 002, Fax: 91-11-23322059, Phone: 91-11-66001112, 66001122 Regd. Off.: Jaykaygram, PO- Tyre Factory, Kankroli - 313 342, Rajasthan, Website: www.jktyre.com, Corporate Identity Number: L67120RJ1951PLC045966